



CRMA 433/2014 (Bail Appl.)

In

CRLA 108/2014

Hon'ble Servesh Kumar Gupta, J.

Mr. BS Adhikari, Advocate, for the applicant/appellant.

Mr. Arvind Vashistha, Advocate, for the CBI.

Heard.

Admit.

Summon the lower court record.

Appellants got interim bail from the trial court under Section 389(3) CrPC.

The Court cannot be oblivious of the fact that the incident occurred on 20.11.1997. The case could be registered by the Central Bureau of Investigation as case no. 1/2001. So, it is apparent that for any reason (whatsoever), the case could be decided by the trial court in more than 13 years. Meanwhile, one of the appellants has retired from the service. Another has averred that his two promotions and the increments also have been withheld by the employer on account of this scar on his service record.

In these circumstances, this Court is inclined to decide this case within six months.

Appellants are permitted to remain on the same interim bail, which is extended up to 30th September, 2014.

Learned Counsel for the appellants has stated in the Court that no sooner did the lower court record is received, appellants will move the urgency application to decide this appeal finally.

(Servesh Kumar Gupta, J.)

3.4.2014