



CRLA no. 108 of 2014

**U.C. Dhyani, J.**

Mr. B.S. Adhikari, Advocate for the appellants.

Mr. Arvind Vashisth, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Vivek Pathak, Advocate for respondent CBI.

Appellants have been convicted under Sections 120B IPC read with Section 7, 12, 13(1)(d) IPC read with Section 13(2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988, and were sentenced accordingly.

The submission of learned counsel for the appellants is that the appellants are on interim bail till 30.09.2014 and their interim bail be extended.

Heard learned counsel for the appellants and learned Senior counsel for respondent CBI.

Considering the seriousness of the offences proved against the appellants, this Court is not inclined to extend the interim bail, which has been granted to the appellants.

Urgency application no. 3746 of 2014 is disposed of by directing that the appeal be listed on 07.10.2014 for hearing of regular bail application.

**(U.C. Dhyani, J.)**  
25.09.2014